

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

274

Снар. 275.

KENNEBEC AND NEW YORK STEAM NAV. CO .- CITY OF AUGUSTA.

Chapter 275.

An act to incorporate the Kennebec and New York Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name. Capital stock. Purpose.

May purchase and hold personal and real estate.

Office, where located. SECT. 1. Ira D. Sturgis, Henry A. DeWitt, J. Manchester Haynes, William Sprague, and Amasa Sprague, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic by the name of the Kennebec and New York Steam Navigation Company, with a capital stock not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars, for the purpose of carrying persons, lumber and other property between the Kennebec river and the ports of this state, and New York and intermediate ports, by steam or other navigation; and for this purpose may build, purchase and hold steamboats, vessels and other personal property; and may purchase and hold real estate for wharves, landings, warehouses, and other necessary purposes, not exceeding in value the capital stock of the company.

SECT. 2. The company shall have its office and keep its records at Augusta, in this state, and shall be subject to all the general laws of the state applicable thereto.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 276.

An act relating to the election of directors of the Village School District in the city of Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The legal voters in the Village School District in the city of Augusta, are hereby authorized, at the next annual meeting in said district, to elect two directors for three years, two for two years, and the remaining director or directors for one year; and each director who shall be elected at any subsequent annual meeting in said district shall hold his office for the term of three years; provided however, that any vacancy in said board of directors which shall occur by death, resignation, or otherwise, shall be filled by an election for the unexpired term thereof only. SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Election of directors.

Term of office. Proviso.